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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER John T. E. Richardson 
Professor in Student Learning and Assessment  
Institute of Educational Technology  
The Open University  
United Kingdom 
 
I am a lay member of the General Medical Council's Assessment 
Advisory Board. However, I do not regard that as a competing 
interest. 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Over the last 10 years or so, it has become widely recognised that 
ethnic minority students do not perform as well as their White 
counterparts on first-degree programmes in the UK. This remains 
the case even when differences in entry qualifications have been 
taken into account, and the causes of the attainment gap and ways 
of alleviating it remain a matter of debate. It may also be the case 
that international students perform less well than UK students in 
first-degree programmes in the UK, but this has been much less well 
studied. It is also not known whether ethnic minority students 
perform less well than White students in postgraduate programmes.  
 
The situation is clearer in the case of medical education. As Woolf, 
Potts, and McManus concluded on the basis of a systematic review 
and meta-analysis on the performance of medical students across 
the UK published in the BMJ in 2011, “Ethnic differences in 
academic performance are widespread across different medical 
schools, different types of exam, and in undergraduates and 
postgraduates” (p. 1). Other research has shown that international 
medical graduates (IMGs) perform less well than home graduates in 
the UK, the US, Canada and Australia. The UK General Medical 
Council (GMC) is concerned to understand the factors behind these 
differences, and this article describes a study that was funded by the 
GMC with this aim in mind.  
 
Strictly speaking, ethnic classifications are peculiar to the society in 
which they are used and may not travel well to other societies. In 
particular, the ethnic classifications used in the UK are a 
combination of skin colour and national, regional and continental 
origin, but they simply reflect the colonial history of the UK. I 
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therefore found it interesting that the IMGs in this study apparently 
found no difficulty in using those classifications to describe 
themselves, presumably reflecting their acculturation to the UK. 
Having said that, many researchers believe that ethnicity is not the 
cause of differential attainment per se but is rather a proxy for other 
factors, some of which we have yet to identify.  
 
This is an interesting, well-motivated and potentially important study 
that should be of interest to the general readership of BMJ Open. 
The study used qualitative research methods to investigate the 
experiences of both White and BME UK graduates and IMGs. The 
authors generally take care to emphasise that they are investigating 
their informants‟ perceptions and experiences rather than the factors 
that actually influence their attainment. The one occasion where they 
lapse from this is in the title of the article: “Causes of differential 
attainment …”. The informants were indeed asked about their 
assessments, but here too the researchers simply recorded the 
informants‟ perceptions and experiences. At best, then, the 
researchers were studying the "perceived causes of differential 
attainment". The authors also do not seem to have made any 
attempt to record the informants‟ objective attainment in medical 
school or later, and so I think a somewhat different title is needed for 
this piece.  
 
Apart from this, I have flagged four specific issues that are raised by 
this submission. First, the authors make it clear that the article is an 
abridged version of a report that was written for the GMC and is 
publicly available on the GMCs website. In some areas of scientific 
publishing, this would be sufficient to rule out publication of this 
article on the grounds that it was simply an example of duplicate or 
redundant publication and was not an original document. I take the 
fact that the managing editor of BMJ Open has sent the article out 
for peer review to imply that he himself is relaxed about this issue in 
this particular case.  
 
I then have three issues about research methods. On the one hand, 
the article does not explain how the authors obtained information 
about their participants‟ ethnicity and training status in such a way 
that they could “recruit purposively from within our sampling frame”. 
The full report of the study does explain that potential informants 
were “asked to complete a short online survey of their demographics 
and availability”. I think this information needs to be included in the 
present article for completeness.  
 
On the other hand, the article provides little information about the 
techniques of data analysis, apart from the bare statement: “We also 
allowed themes and sub-themes to arise from the data during 
analysis”. Braun and Clarke‟s (2006) much-cited article on thematic 
analysis has been mentioned previously, so are readers meant to 
assume that the authors followed Braun and Clarke‟s methods of 
data analysis? Other researchers and their students would find it 
helpful to have a slightly longer account of the analytic procedures 
that were adopted. Did they simply impose the framework put 
forward by Mountford-Zimdars et al. on their data, or did they let 
themes and sub-themes emerge freely from the data themselves?  
 
Third, we are told that one researcher coded all the transcripts and 
that four others double-coded a selection. Many qualitative 
researchers would provide evidence of inter-coder reliability at this 
point.  
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Finally, the reference list needs to be tidied up to ensure that it is 
consistent and accords with BMJ Open‟s house style. Just to take 
one example, reference 40 was indeed published in 2012 and is not 
“in press”.  
 
The standard of written English is generally very good, but here are 
a few minor points that I noted. I will refer to the page and line 
numbers in the PDF version of the article.  
 
Page 3, line 12. Elsewhere, the authors use “White” rather than 
“white”. They need to be consistent.  
 
Page 8, line 26. The text should read “English as a first language”.  
 
Page 11, line 52; page 14, line 8: “shouldn‟t” should be “should not”; 
“didn‟t” should be “did not”. Vernacular expressions are not 
appropriate in an academic publication. Please check for any other 
examples. 

 

REVIEWER Quinn Capers, IV, MD 
The Ohio State University  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors analyze survey and focus group results of trainees and 
trainers in the UK medical training system and specifically report on 
barriers to success as perceived by black and minority trainees. This 
is an important study that not only adds to the literature regarding 
student or trainee "abuse" by trainers, but is also important in that it 
makes clear that racial/ethnic prejudices in postgraduate medical 
training impeding the success of minority trainees is not just a 
problem in the USA. The paper could be improved by organization 
along thematic lines. Firstly, it is really a paper about the perceived 
barriers to success by minority trainees---the title "Causes of 
differential attainment in UK postgraduate medical training ..." does 
not hint at this, and it should state it clearly. Secondly, the figures, 
specifically figure 2, should be rethought. It is confusing and does 
not achieve the objective of illustrating the main points of the study---
at least not clearly. A table with lists and sub-lists of the themes 
would be a clearer way to illustrate the themes that emerge from the 
survey/interview results. Finally, the study mentions "unconscious 
bias" in the abstract and several times during the main body, yet no 
formal unconscious bias testing was performed on the trainers or 
trainees. Since the term is rather specific and something 
"diagnosed" based on testing, I do not think it should be used in this 
context, at least not as it is used, which seems to assume that 
because the trainees suspect unconscious bias on the part of the 
trainers, that it is present. I would recommend replacing the phrase 
"unconscious bias" with "bias" and discuss the fact that formal 
unconscious bias, while not specifically tested for, is a possible 
motivator for the trainer's discriminatory practices, and then cite 
literature about the impact of unconscious bias on behavior. Overall, 
I recommend that the paper be published after revision.  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

JTE Richardson: The authors generally take care to emphasise that they are investigating their 

informants‟ perceptions and experiences rather than the factors that actually influence their 

attainment. The one occasion where they lapse from this is in the title of the article: “Causes of 

differential attainment …”. The informants were indeed asked about their assessments, but here too 

the researchers simply recorded the informants‟ perceptions and experiences. At best, then, the 

researchers were studying the "perceived causes of differential attainment". The authors also do not 

seem to have made any attempt to record the informants‟ objective attainment in medical school or 

later, and so I think a somewhat different title is needed for this piece.  

 

Our response: We have changed the title to “Perceived causes of differential attainment in UK 

postgraduate medical training: a national qualitative study”.  

 

JTE Richardson: On the one hand, the article does not explain how the authors obtained information 

about their participants‟ ethnicity and training status in such a way that they could “recruit purposively 

from within our sampling frame”. The full report of the study does explain that potential informants 

were “asked to complete a short online survey of their demographics and availability”. I think this 

information needs to be included in the present article for completeness.  

 

Our response: We have re-written the “Participant sampling framework and recruitment” section to 

include much more detail about how we recruited, including how we obtained demographic 

information using an online survey, and how we used it to recruit from within our sampling frame.  

 

JTE Richardson: On the other hand, the article provides little information about the techniques of data 

analysis, apart from the bare statement: “We also allowed themes and sub-themes to arise from the 

data during analysis”. Braun and Clarke‟s (2006) much-cited article on thematic analysis has been 

mentioned previously, so are readers meant to assume that the authors followed Braun and Clarke‟s 

methods of data analysis? Other researchers and their students would find it helpful to have a slightly 

longer account of the analytic procedures that were adopted. Did they simply impose the framework 

put forward by Mountford-Zimdars et al. on their data, or did they let themes and sub-themes emerge 

freely from the data themselves?  

 

Our response: We have considerably expanded the „Analysis‟ section to include much more detail 

about how we coded the data, including explaining how we used Mountford-Zimdars et al‟s 

framework, and how rigour was maintained.  

 

JTE Richardson: Third, we are told that one researcher coded all the transcripts and that four others 

double-coded a selection. Many qualitative researchers would provide evidence of inter-coder 

reliability at this point.  

 

Our response: As mentioned above, we have provided much more detail about how we maintained 

rigour in our analysis. Unfortunately we are unable to provide inter-rater reliability estimates for all 

coders because KW and RV used slightly different versions of the same transcripts (one set had been 

cleaned for typographical errors and the other had not) which, while it did not affect our ability to 

identify and resolve discrepancies, made it impossible to get an accurate inter-rater reliability figure 

out of NVivo.  

 

JTE Richardson: Finally, the reference list needs to be tidied up to ensure that it is consistent and 

accords with BMJ Open‟s house style. Just to take one example, reference 40 was indeed published 

in 2012 and is not “in press”.  

 

Our response: We have done this, thank you for pointing it out.  
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JTE Richardson: Page 3, line 12. Elsewhere, the authors use “White” rather than “white”. They need 

to be consistent.  

 

Our response: We have corrected this, thank you.  

 

JTE Richardson: Page 8, line 26. The text should read “English as a first language”.  

 

Our response: We have corrected this, thank you.  

 

JTE Richardson: Page 11, line 52; page 14, line 8: “shouldn‟t” should be “should not”; “didn‟t” should 

be “did not”. Vernacular expressions are not appropriate in an academic publication. Please check for 

any other examples.  

 

Our response: We have corrected this, thank you.  

 

Quinn Capers: Firstly, it is really a paper about the perceived barriers to success by minority trainees--

-the title "Causes of differential attainment in UK postgraduate medical training ..." does not hint at 

this, and it should state it clearly.  

 

Our response: As stated above we have now changed the title to reflect the fact that this paper is 

about trainees‟ and trainers‟ perceptions of the causes of differential attainment.  

 

Quinn Capers: Secondly, the figures, specifically figure 2, should be rethought. It is confusing and 

does not achieve the objective of illustrating the main points of the study---at least not clearly. A table 

with lists and sub-lists of the themes would be a clearer way to illustrate the themes that emerge from 

the survey/interview results.  

 

Our response: We have changed the figure to illustrate the themes and subthemes within each 

theme. We have kept a figure rather than a table to illustrate the relationships between subthemes, 

but hope this is now much clearer.  

 

Quinn Capers: Finally, the study mentions "unconscious bias" in the abstract and several times during 

the main body, yet no formal unconscious bias testing was performed on the trainers or trainees. 

Since the term is rather specific and something "diagnosed" based on testing, I do not think it should 

be used in this context, at least not as it is used, which seems to assume that because the trainees 

suspect unconscious bias on the part of the trainers, that it is present. I would recommend replacing 

the phrase "unconscious bias" with "bias" and discuss the fact that formal unconscious bias, while not 

specifically tested for, is a possible motivator for the trainer's discriminatory practices, and then cite 

literature about the impact of unconscious bias on behavior.  

 

Our response: We reported that participants believed that unconscious bias on the part of 

seniors/recruiters/examiners was likely to be a cause of differential attainment. Several participants 

used the term “unconscious bias” which is why we used it here. We do take the point however that 

“unconscious bias” (or “implicit bias”) is a technical term and our usage does not always comply with 

that, and as such we have taken the reviewer‟s recommendation to remove the word “unconscious” 

where it appears. In addition, we have changed the first sentence of the theme “Bias, belonging, and 

fitting in” so it now reads: “Subtle bias on the part of those training, assessing, and recruiting trainees 

- even if not deliberate - was widely considered to be a cause of differential attainment, especially of 

the ethnic differences within UKGs.” We have also changed a sentence in the discussion from “While 

unconscious bias training exists, more could be done to raise awareness of the potential of even quite 

subtle bias to affect minority trainees during training as well as during assessments; but care should 
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be taken to avoid stigmatising trainees with interventions” to “More could be done to raise awareness 

that the perception of the presence of even quite subtle bias can potentially affect minority trainees 

during training as well as during assessments; but care should be taken to avoid stigmatising trainees 

with interventions.”  

 

Finally, as requested we have completed and included a COREQ checklist in our resubmission. In 

line with the checklist we have added the following information to the MS: included researchers‟ 

professional backgrounds into the Analysis section; and included location of focus groups in the 

Participant sampling and recruitment section. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER John T. E. Richardson 
The Open University, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Oct-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have made an appropriate response to the comments 
and criticisms of myself and the other reviewer of the original 
manuscript. There are still some minor stylistic points that need to be 
fixed, but your production editors should be able to deal with these. 
In other respects, the manuscript is now acceptable for publication.  
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